
No.	 Name.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Pos.	 Yr.	 Hometown / High School / Previous School(s)
82	 Ables, Chance	 6-2	 195	 WR	 Fr.	 Dallas, Texas / Plano East
1	 Abney II, Keith	 6-0	 190	 DB	 Jr.	 Dallas, Texas / Waxahachie
23	 Alefaio-Lilii, Ben	 6-0	 200	 S	 Fr.	 Sacramento, Calif. / Orange Lutheran
2	 Alford, Xavion	 6-0	 200	 DB	 R-Sr.	 Pearland, Texas / Shadow Creek/ Texas / USC
15	 Anderson, Khamari	 6-5	 255	 TE	 Jr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Cass Tech / Kentucky
24	 Arends, Coleson	 6-4	 250	 TE	 R-So.	 Phoenix, Ariz. / Pinnacle
53	 Atkins, Josh	 6-4	 310	 OL	 R-Sr.	 Arlington, Texas / Mansfield Timberview / Hawai’i / Houston
45	 Bacon, Tristan	 6-1	 240	 LB	 Fr.	 Glendale, Ariz. / Raymond S. Kellis
25	 Bal, Jack	 6-2	 195	 DB	 R-So.	 Peoria, Ariz. / Centennial
0	 Bimage Jr., Rodney	 6-0	 190	 DB	 R-Fr.	 Houston, Texas / Dickinson	
88	 Bourguet, Coben	 6-0	 200	 WR	 R-Sr.	 Tucson, Ariz. / Salpointe
5	 Breedlove, Kyndrich	 5-11	 195	 S	 R-Sr.	 Nashville, Tenn. / Peral-Cohn / Ole Miss / Colorado / Purdue
1	 Brown, Kyson	 6-1	 205	 RB	 Jr.	 Lancaster, Texas / Lancaster
3	 Brown, Raleek	 5-9	 195	 RB	 R-Jr.	 Stockton, Calif. / Mater Dei / USC
22	 Brown Jr., Jason	 5-9	 185	 RB	 R-Fr.	 Seattle, Wash. / O’Dea
51	 Bryant Jr., Desean	 6-5	 245	 OL	 Fr.	 Duncanville, TX / Duncanville
84	 Butler Jr., Cory	 5-9	 185	 WR	 Fr.	 Corona, CA / Centennial
62	 Coleman, Ben	 6-3	 320	 OL	 Gr.	 Temecula, Calif. / Linfield Christian / Cal
96	 Cooper, Anthonie	 6-2	 260	 DL	 Gr.	 Glendale, Ariz. / Millennium
8	 Crook, Jordan	 5-11	 220	 LB	 Sr.	 Duncanville, Texas / Duncanville / Arkansas
90	 Davis, Cade	 6-1	 220	 LS	 R-Sr.	 Tulsa, Okla. / Bishop Kenney / Marshall
32	 Dorbah, Prince	 6-2	 245	 DL	 R-Sr.	 Dallas, Texas / Highland Park / Texas
13	 Dyer, Cameron	 6-3	 215	 QB	 Fr.	 Albuquerque, N.M. / La Cueva
44	 Elliott, Keyshaun	 6-2	 235	 LB	 Sr.	 Richmond, Mo. / Richmond / New Mexico State
83	 Eusebio, Derek	 5-9	 185	 WR	 R-So.	 Plano, Texas / Parish Episcopal
19	 Fall, Adama	 6-2	 210	 DB	 R-Sr.	 Simi Valley, Calif / Simi Valley / Arizona
30	 Fiaseu, Zyrus	 6-0	 235	 LB	 R-Sr.	 Henderson, Nev. / Liberty / San Diego State
99	 Fite, C.J.	 6-2	 305	 DL	 Jr.	 Tatum, Texas / Tatum
31	 Floyd, Kanyon	 6-0	 190	 P	 So.	 Scottsdale, Ariz. / Horizon
80	 Fortier, Jayden	 6-4	 210	 TE	 R-Fr.	 Tualatin, Ore. / Tualatin
48	 Fuimaono, Lee “Puka”	 6-1	 235	 LB	 Fr.	 Las Vegas, Nev. / San Clemente
93	 Gardner, MyKeil	 6-2	 300	 DL	 R-So.	 El Mirage, Ariz. / Liberty / Oregon
45	 Giggey, James	 6-4	 255	 TE	 R-Fr.	 Prescott Valley, Ariz. / Bradshaw Mountain
35	 Gomez, Jesus	 6-2	 215	 K	 R-Sr.	 Puebla, Mexico / Prepa Tec Puebla / Eastern Michigan
15	 Green, Nyland	 6-2	 185	 CB	 R-Sr.	 Covington, Ga. / Newton / Georgia / Purdue
16	 Hamilton, Jaren	 6-0	 210	 WR	 R-Fr.	 Gainesville, Fla. / F.W. Buchholz / Alabama
9	 Harpole, Cameron	 6-3	 250	 TE	 R-Sr.	 Prosper, Texas / Prosper / San Diego State
89	 Hassmann, Harry	 6-1	 195	 WR	 Fr.	 Dallas, TX / Coppell
79	 Helton, Brent	 6-4	 315	 OL	 R-Fr.	 Corona, Calif. / Centennial / Iowa State
64	 Helton, Wade	 6-4	 310	 OL	 R-Fr.	 Corona, Calif. / Centennial / Iowa State
18	 Hughes, Martell	 6-2	 220	 LB	 So.	 San Diego, Calif. / Madison
19	 Hunt, Christian	 6-6	 220	 QB	 R-So.	 Redondo Beach, Calif. / Redondo Union / Arkansas State
14	 Ia, AJ	 6-6	 260	 TE	 Fr.	 Santa Ana, CA / Orange Lutheran
58	 Iheanachor, Max	 6-6	 330	 OL	 R-Sr.	 Los Angeles, Calif. / King Drew Medical /East Los Angeles College
26	 Iosefa, Isaiah	 6-0	 225	 LB	 Fr.	 Waipahu, Hawai’i / Mililani
43	 Jackson, Krew	 6-5	 230	 LB	 R-Sr.	 Queen Creek, Ariz. / Queen Creek / Kansas State
78	 Jefferson, Matai	 6-4	 350	 OL	 Fr.	 Lynwood, Calif. / Warren
5	 Johnson, Noble	 6-3	 205	 WR	 R-So.	 Rockwall, Texas / Rockwall / Clemson
29	 Johnson, Plas	 6-0	 170	 DB	 R-Fr.	 Scottsdale, Ariz. / Chaparral
16	 Johnson II, Chris	 6-1	 195	 DB	 R-Fr.	 Fort Worth, Texas / Aledo
26	 Kieffer, Carston	 5-9	 175	 PK	 R-So.	 Tempe, Ariz. / Corona Del Sol
73	 Kim, Terrell	 6-3	 330	 OL	 R-Fr.	 North Medford, Ore. / North Medford
70	 Klemm, Jalen	 6-6	 295	 OL	 R-Jr.	 Mars, Pa. / Pine-Richland  / Kansas State / Washington
31	 Klemm, Nikko	 5-11	 175	 DB	 R-Fr.	 Gardena, Calif. / Junipero Serra
98	 Kongaika, Jacob Rich	 6-2	 290	 DL	 Sr.	 Rowland Heights, Calif. / Mater Dei / Arizona
85	 Lanieux, Akim	 6-6	 205	 WR	 R-Jr.	 Plaquemine, La. / Plaquemine / Garden City CC / Dodge City CC
56	 Lapuaho, Rob	 6-6	 335	 OL	 Fr.	 West Valley City, Utah / West
10	 Leavitt, Sam	 6-2	 205	 QB	 R-So.	 West Linn, Ore. / West Linn / Michigan State
97	 Lono-Wong, Blazen	 6-4	 290	 DL	 R-Jr.	 Waimanalo, Hawaii / Kailua
36	 Manu, Salesi	 6-3	 245	 DL	 R-Fr.	 Reno, Nev. / Bishop Manogue
12	 McClain, Malik	 6-5	 205	 WR	 R-Sr.	 Daphne, Ala. / IMG Academy / Florida State / Penn State
38	 McDonald, Kyan	 5-11	 180	 DB	 So.	 Seattle, Wash. / O’Dea
28	 McGinnis II, Joseph	 6-0	 195	 DB	 R-Jr.	 Frisco, Texas / Rock Hill / Stephen F. Austin
34	 McKenzie, Matt	 6-0	 210	 P	 R-Jr.	 University of Technology Sydney / Sydney, Australia
91	 McKenzie, Rashad	 6-5	 295	 DL	 R-So.	 Mission Hills, Calif. / Bishop Alemany / Washington State
7	 Metayer, Chamon	 6-4	 255	 TE	 R-Sr.	 North Miami, Fla. / North Miami / Cincinnati / Colorado
88	 Morgan, Daeshon	 6-3	 275	 DL	 Fr.	 Austin, Texas / Vandegrift
18	 Moss, Jalen	 6-1	 185	 WR	 R-Jr.	 Menlo Park, Calif. / Menlo-Atherton / Fresno State
52	 Muti, Manamo’ui	 6-7	 315	 OL	 Fr.	 Wahiawa, Hawai’i / Leilehua

No.	 Name	 Pos.
0	 Bimage Jr., Rodney	 DB
0	 Tyson, Jordyn	 WR
1	 Abney II, Keith	 DB
1	 Brown, Kyson	 RB
2	 Alford, Xavion	 DB
2	 Sims, Jeff	 QB
3	 Brown, Raleek	 RB 
3	 Smith III, Albert	 DE
4	 Rowser, Myles 	 DB
5	 Breedlove, Kyndrich	 S
5	 Johnson, Noble	 WR
6	 Udoh, Kanye	 RB
6	 Wilson, Adrian “Boogie”	 S 
7	 Metayer, Chamon	 TE
7	 Warren, Montana	 DB
8	 Crook, Jordan	 LB
9	 Harpole, Cameron	 TE
9	 O’Neal, Elijah	 DL
10	 Leavitt, Sam	 QB
10	 Smith, Clayton	 DL
12	 McClain, Malik	 WR
12	 Robinson, Javan	 DB
13 	 Dyer, Cameron	 QB
13	 Pitre, Roman	 DL
14	 Ia, AJ	 TE
14	 Skowron, Xavier	 S
15	 Anderson, Khamari	 TE
15	 Green, Nyland	 CB 
16	 Hamilton, Jaren	 WR
16	 Johnson II, Chris	 DB
17	 Shanklin, Joshua	 DL
17	 Tollefson , Michael 	 QB
18	 Hughes, Martell	 LB
18	 Moss, Jalen	 WR
19	 Fall, Adama	 DB
19	 Hunt, Christian	 QB 
20	 Williams, Maurice	 S
21	 Nkuba, Tony-Louis	 DB 
21	 Rigdon, Grayson	 RB
22	 Brown Jr., Jason	 RB
22	 Smith, Joseph	 CB
23	 Alefaio-Lilii Ben	 S
23	 Robinson, Demarius 	 RB
24	 Arends, Coleson	 TE
24	 Romney, Tate	 LB
25	 Bal, Jack	 DB
26	 Iosefa, Isaiah	 LB
26	 Kieffer, Carston	 PK
28	 McGinnis II, Joseph	 DB
29	 Johnson, Plas	 DB
30	 Fiaseu, Zyrus	 LB
31	 Floyd, Kanyon	 P
31	 Klemm, Nikko	 DB
32	 Dorbah, Prince	 DL
34	 McKenzie, Matt	 P
35	 Gomez, Jesus	 K
36	 Manu, Salesi	 DL
38	 McDonald, Kyan	 DB
39	 Wigglesworth, Tyler	 LS
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74	 Na’a, Sean	 6-3	 305	 OL	 R-So.	 Inglewood, Calif. / St. John Bosco
81	 Neloms, Uriah	 6-4	 215	 WR	 Fr.	 Gilbert, AZ / San Tan Charter
21	 Nkuba, Tony-Louis	 6-1	 195	 DB	 R-Fr.	 Lewisville, Texas / Lewisville
55	 Obigbo, Jimeto	 6-4	 325	 OL	 R-Sr.	 Arlington, Texas / Mansfield Timberview / UIW / Texas State
9	 O’Neal, Elijah	 6-4	 260	 DL	 5th	 Renton, Wash. / Hazen / Butte College
13	 Pitre, Roman	 6-5	 255	 DL	 R-Jr.	 Baton Rouge, La. / University Laboratory / Purdue
71	 Pule, Makua	 6-3	 305	 OL	 R-So.	 Gilbert, Ariz. / Highland
21	 Rigdon, Grayson	 5-11	 195	 RB	 Fr.	 Columbus, Texas / Columbus
23	 Robinson, Demarius “Man Man”	 5-9	 180	 RB	 Fr.	 Oklahoma City, OK / Santa Fe
12	 Robinson, Javan	 5-11	 180	 DB	 R-Jr.	 Winter Garden, Fla. / West Orange / Washington State
46	 Romano, Tommy	 6-0	 190	 DB	 R-So.	 Scottsdale, Ariz. / Notre Dame	
24	 Romney, Tate	 6-2	 225	 LB	 R-Jr.	 Chandler, Ariz. / Chandler /BYU
4	 Rowser, Myles “Ghost”	 6-1	 195	 DB	 Sr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Belleville / New Mexico State / Campbell
60	 Ruggeroli, Xander	 6-6	 300	 OL	 R-Fr.	 Las Vegas, Nev. / Bishop Gorman /Nebraska
87	 Sample, Zechariah	 5-10	 175	 WR	 R-Fr.	 Pickens, Ms. / Katy Jordan (TX)
77	 Scott, Kyle	 6-5	 330	 OL	 R-Sr.	 Lake Elsinore, Calif. / Temescal Canyon / Riverside CC
17	 Shanklin, Joshua	 6-3	 240	 DL	 So.	 Oakland, Calif. / McClymonds / Foothill College
52	 Shewell, Ian	 6-1	 290	 DL	 R-Sr.	 Gilbert, Ariz. / Williams Field / New Mexico
2	 Sims, Jeff	 6-4	 220	 QB	 R-Sr.	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Sandalwood / Georgia Tech / Nebraska
14	 Skowron, Xavier	 6-0	 195	 S	 Fr.	 Texas City, TX / Texas City
10	 Smith, Clayton	 6-4	 255	 DL	 R-Sr.	 Queen City, Texas / Texas High / Oklahoma
22	 Smith, Joseph	 6-1	 190	 CB	 Fr.	 Houston, TX / Legacy School of Sports and Science
3	 Smith III, Albert	 6-1	 225	 DE	 R-Fr.	 Terrytown, La. / Ponchatoula
59	 Stewart, Maki	 6-5	 360	 OL	 Fr.	 Long Beach, CA / Millikan	
54	 Su’a, Joey	 6-5	 320	 OL	 R-So.	 Bentonville, Ark. / Bentonville / Arkansas
92	 Swanson, Zac	 6-5	 295	 DL	 R-Jr.	 Phoenix, Ariz. / Brophy / Texas
72	 Teloma, Doughless	 6-5	 380	 OL	 R-Jr.	 Corona, Calif. / Centennial / Riverside CC
17	 Tollefson , Michael “Butter”	 6-1	 195	 QB	 Fr.	 Las Vegas, NV / Mountain Pointe
0	 Tyson, Jordyn	 6-2	 200	 WR	 R-Jr.	 Allen, Texas / Allen / Colorado
6	 Udoh, Kanye	 6-1	 220	 RB	 Jr.	 Mays Landing, N.J. / St. Augustine Prep / Army
7	 Warren, Montana	 6-0	 200	 DB	 R-So.	 Marshall, Texas / Marshall
76	 Westbrooks, Champ	 6-5	 295	 OL	 R-Fr.	 Los Angeles, Calif. / Loyola
39	 Wigglesworth, Tyler	 5-10	 195	 LS	 R-Sr.	 Glendale, Ariz. / Mountain Ridge / NAU
20	 Williams, Maurice	 6-1	 205	 S	 R-Fr.	 Alief, Texas / Shadow Creek / Houston
55	 Williams, Ramar	 6-3	 275	 DL	 R-Fr.	 Mesa, Ariz. / Eastmark
6	 Wilson, Adrian “Boogie”	 6-0	 210	 S	 R-So.	 Dallas, Texas / Keller Central / Washington State
95	 Wodtly, Justin	 6-2	 260	 DL	 R-Sr.	 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Heights / Cincinnati
49	 Young-Blackgoat, Prayer	 6-3	 225	 LB	 R-Fr.	 Flagstaff, Ariz. / Coconino

43	 Jackson, Krew	 LB
44	 Elliott, Keyshaun	 LB
45	 Bacon, Tristan	 LB
45	 Giggey, James	 TE
46	 Romano, Tommy	 DB
48	 Fuimaono, Lee	 LB
49	 Young-Blackgoat, Prayer	 LB
51	 Bryant Jr., Desean	 OL
52	 Muti, Manamo’ui	 OL
52	 Shewell, Ian	 DL
53	 Atkins, Josh	 OL
54	 Su’a, Joey	 OL
55	 Obigbo, Jimeto	 OL
55	 Williams, Ramar	 DL
56	 Lapuaho, Rob	 OL
58	 Iheanachor, Max	 OL
59	 Stewart, Maki	 OL
60	 Ruggeroli, Xander	 OL
62	 Coleman, Ben	 OL
64	 Helton, Wade	 OL
70	 Klemm, Jalen	 OL
71	 Pule, Makua	 OL
72	 Teloma, Doughless	 OL
73	 Kim, Terrell	 OL
74	 Na’a, Sean	 OL
76	 Westbrooks, Champ	 OL
77	 Scott, Kyle	 OL
78	 Jefferson, Matai	 OL
79	 Helton, Brent	 OL
80	 Fortier, Jayden	 TE
81	 Neloms, Uriah	 WR
82	 Ables, Chance	 WR
83	 Eusebio, Derek	 WR
84	 Butler Jr., Cory	 WR
85	 Lanieux, Akim	 WR
87	 Sample, Zechariah	 WR
88	 Bourguet, Coben	 WR
88	 Morgan, Daeshon	 DL
89	 Hassmann, Harry	 WR
90	 Davis, Cade	 LS
91	 McKenzie, Rashad	 DL
92	 Swanson, Zac	 DL
93	 Gardner, MyKeil	 DL
95	 Wodtly, Justin	 DL
96	 Cooper, Anthonie	 DL
97	 Lono-Wong, Blazen	 DL
98	 Kongaika, Jacob Rich	 DL
99	 Fite, C.J.	 DL

coaching staff
Kenny Dillingham................................................................................................................................................................Head Coach
Charlie Ragle.....................................................................Assistant Head Coach/Special Teams Coordinator
Marcus Arroyo.......................................................................................................Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Brian Ward...............................................................................................................................Defensive Coordinator/Safeties
Hines Ward......................................................................................................Associate Head Coach/Wide Receivers
Shaun Aguano...............................................................................................................Assistant Coach - Running Backs
Saga Tuitele........................................................................................................................Assistant Coach - Offensive Line
Jason Mohns..............................................................................................................................Assistant Coach - Tight Ends
A.J. Cooper..................................Assistant Coach - Linebackers/Defensive Run Game Coordinator
Bryan Carrington..............................................................................................................Assistant Coach - Cornerbacks
Diron Reynolds................................................................................................................Assistant Coach - Defensive Line
DeWayne Walker.....................................................................................................Defensive Pass Game Coordinator
David Gibbs..........................................................................................................................................Senior Offensive Assistant
John Wozniak.........................................................................................................................................Senior Offensive Analyst
Vince Amey...........................................................................................................................................Assistant - Defensive Line
Max Silver..................................................................................................................................................... Assistant - Linebackers
Omar Farman....................................................................................................................................... Assistant - Quarterbacks
Jordan Lee........................................................................................................................................Assistant - Defensive Backs
Brady White.......................................................................................................................................Assistant - Wide Receivers
Ty Barrett..................................................................................................................................................Assistant - Offensive Line
Ray Clark.................................................................................................................................................Assistant - Defensive Line
Trenton Bourguet...........................................................................................................................Assistant - Running Backs
Cannen Siegel..............................................................................................................................Assistant - Defensive Backs
Jack Nudo................................................................................................................Assistant Special Teams Coordinator

Jason Cvercko............................................................................................. Associate Athletic Director, Chief of Staff
Bryan McGinnis..........................................................................Assistant Athletic Director, Football Operations
Lexie Godfrey................................................................................................................ Director of Football Administration
D.J. Foster................................................................................Assistant Athletic Director for Player Development
Josh Omura..........................................Executive Director of Football Recruiting and Player Personnel
Deontrae Cooper........................................................................................................................................... Director of Scouting
Isaiah Williams................................................................................................................................................ Director of Recruiting
Joyce Harrell......................................................................................................... Director of Player Personnel Relations 
Ryan Hansen................................................................................................................................. Director of Player Personnel
Trent Birch................................................................................................................Assistant Director of Player Personnel
Taylor Hansen...............................................................................................................................Director of Creative Content
Mason Holland.................................................................................................................................Director of Graphic Design
Callum Norrie............................................................................................................................................. Creative Video Director
Joe Connolly...........................................................................................Head Coach, Football Sports Performance
Clayton Kirven.............................................................Assistant Head Coach, Football Sports Performance
Colbert Calhoun.....................................................................Assistant Director, Football Sports Performance
Steve Miller......................................................................................Assistant Coach, Football Sports Performance
Alex Carlisle...............................................................................Professional Intern, Football Sports Performance
Taylor Mogel...................................................................................................................................Director of Football Nutrition
Gerry Garcia......................................................................................................................................Director of Athletic Training
Bryan Harrod..................................................................................................................Director of Equipment Operations
Arthur Heuzard........................................................................Assistant Coordinator of Equipment Operations
Dan Wayne.....................................................................................................................................Director of Video Operations
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